City of Rochester, New Hampshire

Department of Building Safety
31 Wakefield Street * Rochester, NH 03867
(603) 332-3508 * Fax (603) 509-1912

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF ROCHESTER DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

CASE NO. ey ’/Cf
ILED__/ /-0 - /(.

Phone No (¢03) 365 - 480

Name of applicant__ Wiciam C Sspwecc

Address 22 Coacd Ro , Sresau, Ntl oz885

: .
Owner of property concerned __ —caws = Fowaeo U Na el
(If the same as applicant, write "same")

Address (42 Tuceo Hwe Eo / .Somﬁtagw«o&ﬂ\, ek 2278
(If the same as applicant, write "same") '

Location Sl Wuere o =SE Ko

MapNo. 25 & LotNo. 1O Zone_Aceics kTogAl

/
Description of property 500’»4 eoC , 4 Acee | Vacau T frecel

Proposed use or existing use affected_ Soppivisiend O Ex ST E Pagcer

Toe 2, Z Acee BULDWG LoTs .

The un%s‘:gsigned hereby requests a variance to the terms of Article 4Z.19,
SectionTadz 9-Aand asked that said terms be waived to permit___T4e Sognwsiod OF Tk
Existne Lo Top Z s, i 150 68 favpes ;| W Less Tuad 1S0°OF
F - )

If applicable in this case, the undersigned also requests a waiver from the requirement to
provide a certified plot plan, (see attached request sheet) Yes  >< No

The undersigned alleges that the following circumstances exist which prevent the proper
enjoyment of his land under the strict terms of the Zoning Ordinance and thus constitute
grounds for a variance. d

I

Signed ////

(Applicant)

Continue on Page 2
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(Page 2)

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE
Case # H0 _(_ lo- /C!

Date: ‘7_/&/&3_19

A Variance is requested by Wi Luam C. ‘frgbwﬁ.u,

from Section  47.19 Subsection «(i ) TasLe 19— A

of the Zoning Ordinance to permit__ e Soepwvisiod OF The Ex( STING

& Acee {rece Tup 2, Zhcee Bowvwes Lops Wi | Lo Wt
LESS Tﬂ?d AliowABLE 'FMTAéE
at__So WuTedouse Eo Map_25(& lot_ LO  Zone

Facts supporting this request:

1) The proposed use would not diminish surrounding property values because:

The QE_SUL:T we W B8 C%AJ%\STE..JT Wc-re\ THE

SoeeounDiNG AREA

2) Granting the variance is not contrary to the public interest because:

i

Lor Has Beed Historcaly A& A U SUuDivIiDABLE
l

log Wept 200" OF Posp FeolaGE-

3.) Denial of the variance_would result in unnecessary hardship to the owner because of the
following special circumstances of the property.  Tue Coe gentT Qo forcuasSED

Tas Pw&;erf, et Tho Beer) A[tslﬂ'zz catey Cf:w&;;o AS Hauné
300" CF FLogAEE | [Pt Extectar on) OF Bewé ABLE T Sugpwive THE LoT
7 [ T

4.) Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:_ TH& brecir Has Beed

Hispewcact  Couvbgyee As Hwive Zoo O trovpct , The Lecerobo
I y
Seevey Siews 200 G fanper | Tae Tax Mae Siows 300 OF fewpek

5.) The use is not contrary to the spirit of the ordinance because:_Actuooett THE Sceowision

Wier ﬂ%m[ A lor Wi LessS Trad Tre Fraueed fronpee | The DFFERECE

= IMS/QMIF/CAWZESU'—T”Jé Lops Wi Have Tw¢¢E The FeouieeD ALBA

Name ////Z Date:_7 /2= {/Q

Macintosh HD:Users:jaredrose:Desktop:Variance App Page 2.doc



July 20, 2016

Zoning Board of Adjustment
City of Rochester

31 Wakefield St.

Rochester, NH 03867

Zoning Board Members:

I have an agreement to purchase the property located at 56 Whitehouse Road from the
McNallys. My intent in purchasing this property is to subdivide it into two (2), two (2)
acre parcels. The property is in the Agricultural Zone and as such each parcel would
require 150 feet of road frontage and a minimum lot size of 1 Acre. The property is
currently unimproved.

My initial investigation of the subdivision process has revealed that although the property
has historically been conveyed as having 300 feet of frontage, the actual distance between
the front property corner markers is only 299.8 feet. See enclosed letter from Tritech
Engineering. Accordingly, the property cannot be subdivided into two (2) lots without a
variance to the frontage requirement for one of the lots. One lot would have the required
150 feet of frontage and one lot would have only 149.8 feet of frontage (0.20 feet or
approximately 2 'z inches short of the required frontage).

The property has historically been conveyed as a four (4) acre parcel with 300 feet of
road frontage on Whitehouse Road as shown on the “Survey for Chester W. Bryson”
dated November 7, 1967. As the property has been historically conveyed as having 300
of frontage, the McNallys purchased the property thinking they were purchasing 300 feet
of frontage and the property was subdividable.

The spirit and intent of the requirements in the Agricultural Zone is to control density.
By granting this variance, one lot would have less than the required frontage by
approximate 2 2 inches, but each lot would have approximately twice the required lot
area.

I feel that this request for variance is in keeping with the intent of the Zoning
Requirements and the Board should grant the variance to Section 42.19 a (1) Table 19-A.

Sincerely, -

W/ %

/{4 ¥ e
William C. Stowell [
Applicant



TRITECH

ENGINEERING CORPORATION

755 CentraL AVENUE
Dover, New Hampstire 03820

TeerHone 603 .742.8107
Facsmiie B03.742.3830

July 20, 2016

Mr. James Grant, Building Inspector
City of Rochester

31 Wakefield Street

Rochester, NH 03867-1917

Subject: Variance Application
McNally Property
56 Whitehouse Road
Rochester Tax Map 256, Lot 10
Rochester, New Hampshire
Job No. 16127

Dear James;

In June of 2016, Tritech Engineering Corporation was hired to conduct a boundary survey of property at 56
Whitehouse Road, Map 256, Lot 10, owned by Edward & Joan McNally. Items that were reviewed during
our research included: the City of Rochester Tax Maps, the plan entitled “Survey for Chester W. Bryson,
Rochester N.H.", by W.L. Kimball, November 7, 1967, recorded in the Strafford County Registry of Deeds
in Pocket 4, Folder 4, Plan #3, and the deed chains of Map 256, Lot 10 and abutting parcels back to 1858.

We also made field measurements between iron pipes shown on the above referenced plan. The distance
between these pipes are shown as 300.0' on said plan.

Our conclusion is that the iron pipes shown on the above referenced plan and located on site, define the
property boundaries for Tax Map 256 Lot 10. Our field measurement determined that these pipes are
299.80 feet apart. Variations in measurement is to be expected due to changes in surveying equipment,
surveying methods and site conditions over the past 50 years. In our opinion, the pipes were intended to
represent a frontage of 300.0’, and our measurements show a slight technical difference.

Please advise should you have any questions.

INEERING CORP.

obert J. Stowell, P.E., L.L.S.
President

RJS/mas
Enclosures

W2016416127\ZBA_SubmissionlLtrVarApp.doc

ENGINEERS — SURVEYORS — PLANNERS




0239 0002 0000 1of 1 COMMERCIAL TOTAL ASSESSED: 444,500
| |
MAP BLOCK LoT LOT2 LOT3 CARD Rochiostor 733!
PROPERTY LOCATION IN PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY
No Alt No Direction/Street/City | UseCode  Building Value  Yard ltems Land Size Land Value Total Value | Legal Description User Acct
56| \WHITEHALL RD, ROCHESTER | [352 337,600 17,200 1380 89,700 444,500 27774
OWNERSHIP v ] | { GIS Ref
Owner 1:|GAGNE LORRAINE R REVOC TRUST |
T - . )
g:e: §j o R o 2  Total Card 337,600 17,200 1.380 89,700 444,500 Entered Lot Size GlS-Ref .
Sm:at 13077 APPLEBLOSSOM TRALL | (Tot Paycel 337,600 17.200 L 00 U200 Tois Landti 38 Insp Date m‘z Ot
e Source:Market Adj Cost | Total Value per SQ unit/Card: 100.36 | /Parcet:100.36 [ ang Unit Type:AC P Properties Inc.
Twn/City:| SPRINGHILL . PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID |0239-0002-0000 | USER DEFINED
StProv: FL | Cntry Own Occ: N TaxYr Use Cat BldgValue Yrditems Land Sze LandValue Total Value Asses'd Value Notes Date Prior ld # 1:
Postal:|34606 Type:] |[2015° 352 FV 337600 17200 138 89700 444,500 444,500 Year-end 1012015 |pRiNT Prior Id #2:
PREVIOUS OWNER 2014 352 FV 337600 17200 138 89700 444,500 444,500 Year End Rol 9/29/2014 Bats i Tina o A &
Owner 1:|GAGNE ROBERT G & LORRAINE R - 2013 352 FV 342,700 17200 138 89,700 449,600 449,600 Year End Roll 9/4/2013 0722116 T16:50:33 Pr!ar ld# 1:
Owner 2:[ - 2012 352 FV 342,700 17200 138 89700 449,600 449,600 Year End Roll 92012012 - U39 | Prior Id # 2:
: 2011 352 FV 342700 17200 138 89700 449,600 449,600 Year End Roll 9272011 LA Prior Id # 3:
: PPLEBLOSSOM TRAIL z :
Til::gt; gigl:GHILL iy {l2010 352 FV 378500 17200 138 66500 462,200 462,200 roll 8126/2010 Date | Time | Priorld#1:
Stfi:'rc».lj FL | Cniry| 2009 352 FV 395400 17200 1.38 71,500 484,100 484,100 Year End Roll 912412009 103/30/15 |09:55:57 | Prior Id # 2
e o 2008 352 FV 423000 19600 138 71500 514,100 514,100 8125/2008 P Prior ld # 3 ]
TAX DISTRICT 1 PAT ACCT 733 ASR Map:
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION F— R . ‘
This Parcel contains 1.38 AC of land mainly classified as DAY Grantor LegalRef Type Date SaleCode  SalePrice V Tst Venf AssocPCL Value Notes Fact Dist
CARE CTR with a(n) OFFICE Building Built about 1991, Having | [GAGNE ROBERT G 4245-972 2 92912014 Trust 2667 No No 4 Reval Dist: |
Primarily VINYL Exterior and ASPH SHINGLE Roof Cover, with | [CAGNEROBERTG 32141016 1 6/29/2005 Fam/Friends No No 4 i - Year:
2 Units, 0 Baths, 6 HalfBaths, 0 3/4 Baths, 0 Rooms Total, and | [SAGNEROBERTG  3158-844 2 3/8/2005  Fam/Friends No No 4 TondResson
0 Bdms GAGNEROBERTG 23334 2 6/26/2001 Fam/Friends 4000No No 4 .
OTHER ASSESSMENTS GAGNEROBERTG  2326-292 2 6/13/2001 Fam/Friends 4000No No 4 BldReason:
Code Descrip/No Amount Com. Int GAGNEROBERTG  1938-692 1 7M14/1997  Convenience 4000 No No 4 B
GAGNEROBERTG 1830622 1  10/18/1995 Fam/Friends 4000No No 4
IGAGNEROBERTG 1509154 99 5/30/1990  Valid Land 25500 Yes No 4 - B
BUILDING PERMITS ACTIVITY INFORMATION i -
Date Number  Descrip  Amount C/O LastVisit Fed Code F. Descrip Comment || Date Result By Name
PROPERTY FACTORS (02612014 8928 PLUMBING 550C  3/3012015 || 10212014 DEED CHANGE VK VERNA
tem | Code | Descip | % | ltem | Code | Descrip |lgmpoto 10252  ELECTRIC 4200C 3052011 || 5/52011 CORRECTION ™ TOM
Z |R1_ |RESIDENC |100 | U f2  [CITYSEWER |i7/4/1997 607 ADDITION 170,000 C || 7/8/2005 DEED CHANGE VW  VIRGINIA
0 t CITY WATER || || 4/412005 CORRECTION VW VIRGINIA
n I e NONE | 3/25/2005 MEAS+INSPCTD ™ TOM
Census: Exmpt ‘ 3/25/2005 DEED CHANGE VW VIRGINIA
Flood Haz: , 71182001 NO INSP GN GAYE
RO  |ROCHESTER Topo |1 LEVEL | ,
5 Street[t  |PAVED
t Traffic |4 MEDIUM Sign‘ ; / /
LAND SECTION (First 7 lines only) 1) VERIRALh ' I e
Use RSSO _ Dephl TBee .o " Neigh Neigh o A o Appraised  Alt Spec  J |
Code Description Fact No of Units PriceUnits Unit Type  Land Type Fachr e Unit Pncg Adj  Neigh il Mod Infit | % Wi2 % Infi3 % Vol Class fand: L0oda Fact Use Value Notes |
352 DAY CAREC 138 PRIMARY A SITE 10 0 65000. 1.000 3400 89,700 89,700
Total AC/HA:|1.38000 | Total SF/SM:[60112.80 | Parcel LUC:[352 |DAY CARE CTR | Prime NB Desc/RESIDENTIAL I | Total]  89,700| |Spl Credit] | Total] 89,700

Disclaimer: This Information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warranteed.

Database: AssessPro

kareng

2016
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SEE MAP 254 FOR LOTS 736/73-8
TRy 256/73-33

255-40

™

THIS MAP IS FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES.
FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION OR CONVEYANCE.

IT IS NOT VALID

THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS THE NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE

PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM

PHOTOGRAPHY DATE: APRIL 28, 1990

COMPLETION DATE: JUNE 30, 1982

RGHT OF WA,

COMMON CUNERSP

ETLADS

%
METERS

REVISED Tp : APRIL 1,

PROPERTY MAPS

ROCHESTER

NEW HAMPSHIRE

INDEX DIAGRAM,|
‘-!] -
w

MAP  NO.

256
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Abutters:
Map 256, Lot 7

Map 256, Lot 9

Map 256, Lot 11

Map 256, Lot 17

Map 256, Lot 31-2

Map 256, Lot 31-3

Map 256, Lot 31-4A

Map 256, Lot 31-4B

Owner:
Map 256, Lot 10

Applicant:

Agent:

W2016V16127\AbutterList.doc

Abutters List

Variance Application

Edward and Joan McNally

Tax Map 256, Lot 10

56 Whitehouse Road
Rochester, New Hampshire

Job No. 16127
Page 1 of 1

County Ridge Coop. A N.H. Non Profit Corp.

16 County Ridge MHP
Rochester, NH 03867

Irene F. Lavoie Revocable Trust
231 Pembroke Hill Road
Pembroke, NH 03275

Stephen C. Cantelli
62 Whitehouse Road
Rochester, NH 03867

Scott & Donna Martin
74 Whitehouse Road
Rochester, NH 03867

Travis & Shelley King
53 Whitehouse Road
Rochester, NH 03867

Douglass & Shannan Thomas
165 Mica Point Road
Barrington, NH 03825

Barbara A. Meske
61A Whitehouse Road
Rochester, NH 03867

Kirk F Hetherly Il
61B Whitehouse Road
Rochester, NH 03867

Edward & Joan McNally
143 Indigo Hill Road
Somersworth, NH 03878

William C. Stowell
22 Coach Road
Stratham, NH 03885

Tritech Engineering Corp.
755 Central Avenue
Dover, NH 03820



